

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 04-5177

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

S.D. EDMONDS,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION,

Defendant/Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC., IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANT**

Scott L. Nelson
Brian Wolfman
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20009
(202) 588-1000

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae
Public Citizen, Inc.*

Date: December 6, 2004

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

No. 04-5177

S.D. EDMONDS,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION,

Defendant/Appellee.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| GLOSSARY | vii |
| INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE AND INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 5 |
| ARGUMENT | 6 |
| I. FOIA Confers Substantive Rights to Prompt Release of Documents. | 6 |
| II. A Plaintiff Who Obtains an Enforceable Court Order Granting Expedited Processing or Denying an Agency’s Request for an <i>Open America</i> Stay Has Prevailed on the Merits of a Claim Under FOIA. | 12 |
| III. <i>OCAW</i> Does Not Hold That Orders Relating to Issues of Timing Can Never Constitute Relief on the Merits for Fee Purposes. | 18 |
| IV. This Court Need Not Reconsider <i>OCAW</i> to Rule in Ms. Edmonds’ Favor. | 22 |
| CONCLUSION | 23 |
| RULE 32(a)(7)(C) CERTIFICATE | 24 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 25 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases:

Buckhannon Board & Care Home, Inc. v. West Virginia Department of Health & Human Resources, 532 U.S. 598 (2001)..... *passim*

Environmental Defense Fund v. Reilly, 1 F.3d 1254 (D.C. Cir. 1993)21

Ettlinger v. FBI, 596 F. Supp. 867 (D. Mass. 1984)..... 15-16

Exner v. FBI, 443 F. Supp. 1349 (S.D. Cal. 1978), *aff'd*, 612 F.2d 1202 (9th Cir. 1980) 11, 16-17

Long v. IRS, 693 F.2d 907 (9th Cir. 1982)..... 11

McGehee v. CIA, 697 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir.), *vacated in part*, 711 F.2d 1076 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... 11

Oil, Chemical & Atomic Workers International Union v. Department of Energy, 288 F.3d 452 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... *passim*

Open America v. Watergate Special Prosecution Force, 547 F.2d 605 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....7, 10, 11

Payne Enterprises v. United States, 837 F.2d 486 (D.C. Cir. 1988) 11

Piper v. United States Department of Justice, 339 F. Supp. 2d 13 (D.D.C. 2004) 14-15

Public Citizen Health Research Group v. Chao, 314 F.3d 143 (3d Cir. 2002).....21

Statutes:

Electronic Freedom of Information Act Amendments of 1996,
P.L. 104-231, § 2(b)(3), 110 Stat. 3048.....9

Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552:

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(3)(A).....6
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(C) 7
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(A)(i)6
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(A)(ii)..... 6-7
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(B)(i) 7
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(C)(i) 7
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(C)(ii) 7
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(E)(i) 8
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(E)(ii) 8
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(E)(iii) 8

Legislative Materials:

H.R. Rep. No. 93-876, 1974 U.S.S.C.A.N. 62679
H.R. Rep. No. 104-795, 1996 U.S.C.C.A.N. 34489, 10
S. Rep. No. 93-854 (1974)..... 9

Other:

David Arkush, *Preserving “Catalyst” Attorneys’ Fees Under the Freedom of Information Act in the Wake of Buckhannon Board and Care Home v. West Virginia Department of Health and Human Resources*, 37 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 131 (2002)22
